
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer 
sophie.butcher@guildford.gov.uk 
 

 

 
18 May 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on WEDNESDAY 
26 MAY 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Whilst Committee members and key officers will be in attendance in person for the meeting, 
registered speakers, non-committee members as well as ward councillors registered to speak, 
may also join the meeting via MSTeams.  Ward Councillors, please use the link in the Outlook 
Calendar invitation.  Registered speakers will be sent the link upon registration.  If you lose your 
wi-fi connectivity, please re-join using the telephone number +44 020 3855 4748.  You will be 
prompted to input a conference ID: 439 530 177#. 

 
Members of the public may watch the live webcast here: https://guildford.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
If you wish to attend the meeting in person, please consider the following: 
 
You may wish to have a Covid-19 test prior to attending the meeting.  The test centre at Millmead 
is open from 8am – 7:30pm and there are also various other centres offering the test facility within 
the town and some villages.  Follow the link below: 
 
Find where to get rapid lateral flow tests - NHS (test-and-trace.nhs.uk)  
   
You may also obtain a test through the post, but the lead time is longer for the result.  

 
If you should receive a positive result you will not be permitted to attend the meeting and you 
should isolate as required under public health guidance.  

 
If you have Covid symptoms you should not attend the meeting. 

  
When to self-isolate and what to do - Coronavirus (COVID-19) - NHS (www.nhs.uk)  
 
If your test is negative please arrive at the C
[...]
 housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 3



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 
March 2021. 
  
 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS  

 5.1   Licensing of Sex Establishments: Statement of Licensing Policy 
2022-25 (Pages 11 - 52) 

  The Committee is asked to approve the draft licensing of Sex 
Establishments Policy 2022-25 for public consultation and instruct 
officers to carry out the consultation over a 6-week period. 

 5.2   Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2022-25 (Pages 53 - 
114) 

  The Committee is asked to approve the draft Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2022-25 for public consultation and instructs 
officers to carry out the consultation over a 12-week period.  
  

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT

Page 4



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
  Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

 

L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maddy Redpath and Will Salmon. 
 

L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest declared. 
 

L3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 November 2020 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

L4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

L5   REVIEW OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 

The Licensing Team Leader reported that the Committee had approved a draft Taxi and Private 
Hire Policy for a three-month public consultation at its meeting in September 2020.  The 
licensing department encouraged all interested parties, including members of the trade to make 
comments via an online survey, the results of which were presented in the report.  A high 
number of respondents agreed with the recommendations and a high proportion of respondents 
considered that there were elements of the Policy which were unfair or unreasonable.  The final 
version of the policy was presented for the Committee’s discussion and approval. 
  
Prior to consideration of the policy, the following persons addressed the Committee in 
accordance with Public Speaking Procedure Rules 3(b).  (The Committee noted that the 
Chairman had permitted Mr Soper a total of five minutes to speak to accommodate his 
dyslexia.  Mr Rostron had been permitted three minutes to speak in total as per the speaking 
procedure rules): 
  

         Mr Paul Soper (to object) and; 

         Mr Mark Rostron (to object) 
  
The Committee noted concerns raised by Mr Soper that the Taxi and Private Hire Policy should 
not change owing to the associated requirement and costs of installing CCTV into taxis.  Given 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 

the Licensing Authority had saved money by not having to inspect pubs, bars and nightclubs 
during lockdown, the money saved from this, it was felt, should have been passed onto the taxi 
trade. Funding had been made available to small businesses and distributed to local councils, 
but the Licensing department only notified taxi drivers of this grant with a two-week deadline in 
which to apply.  The Council’s phones were not working in this time and it was difficult to obtain 
the appropriate help and guidance.  Wages for taxi drivers had been significantly reduced, 
owing to the lack of taxi fares during the Covid-19 pandemic and had consequently placed 
considerable strain upon
[...]
bt.  
  
The Committee discussed the policy and requested clarification as to whether any grants were 
available to drivers to meet the cost of the CCTV units and installation into their cabs.  In the 
report, it was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner may potentially be able to offer a 
grant.  In addition, did the Council have any controls over how Uber operated in Guildford? 
  
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that Guildford Borough Council had made an application 
to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey for a grant to cover the cost of CCTV units for 
taxi drivers.  If the policy were approved by the Committee, the outcome of the decision would 
be announced at the end of April.  However, there was no guarantee that the costs would be 
met in full or in part.  The Council also had its own financial position to consider but would 
remain open to potential funding opportunities that could help the taxi trade with CCTV 
implementation.  In response to the first speaker’s remarks that he had managed to replace all 
of his tyres for under £300, this was acknowledged as very good value.  It was also 
acknowledged that the Licensing Authority had given until April 2023 as the deadline by which 
taxi drivers had to comply with the purchase of a CCTV unit and its installation into their cabs 
which was considered a reasonable period of time, of two years, for drivers to become 
compliant, should no financial assistance become available.   
  
In relation to Uber, they were a licenced private hire operator and its vehicles and drivers were 
licenced by Transport for London (TFL).  There was currently case law that stated that a 
licenced vehicle could travel anywhere.  The taxi legislation was very much out-of-date and in 
need of urgent reform.  Cross-border hire was a concern for Licensing Authorities across the 
UK be it Uber or any other operator.  Joint warranting across Surrey was currently being sought 
so that the Licensing Authority would be able to take enforcement action where necessary and 
agreement had also been sought with TFL.  Private hire vehicles were licenced under the 1976 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 

Act which was well before the introduction of mobile phones and apps.  The Local Government 
Association had also been contacted to take action to support urgent changes in legislation.   
  
The Committee welcomed the action which the Licensing Authority had taken in relation to 
addressing legislating Uber vehicles and tackling cross-border hire issues.  In addition, the 
2030 date set for the introduction of low ultra- low emission vehicles was agreed to be a very 
positive move, given it gave drivers the ability to run down their existing vehicles and make the 
transition to greener vehicles in order to tackle the climate emergency.  It was also pleasing to 
see that all drivers would undergo a rolling 6-month DBS check to ensure that they were 
trustworthy and safe drivers.   
  
The Committee noted further comments from Mr Soper that he had been cited as an 
Ambassador of the Taxi Trade when he returned an item of value to a customer, which had 
been left in his cab.  He also had a criminal record but was given a second chance by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee at that time, which he hugely appreciated.  He asked the Committee 
to strongly consider the policy they were about to vote on given the concerns he had previously 
raised.   
  
In response to a query regarding the CCTV unit, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the 
CCTV unit was the size of a decent sized textbook that fitted onto a side panel in the boot of the 
car.  The data was retained for approx. 2-3 months and was recorded over again. 
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to recommend that Council on 13 April 2021, approved the updated Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following consideration of the consultation 
responses received.   
  

L6   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2021-22  
 

The Licensing Team Leader reported that in line with the Executive decision made in November 
2020, to freeze all fees and charges, it was therefore recommended that the Taxi and Private 
Hire Fees and Charges for 2021-22 remained at the current level but were planned to be 
reviewed again for 2022-23.   
  
Prior to consideration of the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2021-22, the following 
person addressed the Committee in accordance with Public Speaking Procedure Rules 3(b).  
(The Committee noted that the Chairman had permitted Mr Soper a total of five minutes to 
speak to accommodate his dyslexia): 
  

         Mr Paul Soper (to object)  
  
The Committee noted concerns raised by Mr Soper that the Council, owing to not spending 
monies on officer duties inspecting pubs, bars and clubs, due to the lockdown, had saved 
money this year and that those monies should be passed onto the taxi trade so to reduce hire 
fees and charges this year, in order to assist the taxi drivers in increasing their customer base.  
Birmingham City Council had been cited as an example where taxi drivers were given £1500.  
Freezing charges and fees was not perceived as helpful to the taxi trade and Guildford Borough 
Council was requested to help more. 
  
The Committee, having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to approve the freezing of the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2021-
22, so that they remained at the current level and would review the fees and charges planned 
for 2022-23.   

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 

  
 
  

L7   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme. 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of the Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2021 

Licensing of Sex Establishments:  

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-25 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 to introduce a new classification of sex establishment, 
namely sexual entertainment venues. This brought lap dancing, pole dancing and other 
“relevant entertainment” under a licensing regime.   
 
The legislation enables local authorities to adopt a policy and standard conditions relating 
to sexual entertainment venues, sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 
Guildford Borough Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 on 7 October 2014 with effect from 17 November 2014. 
 
Guildford Borough Council adopted a policy and standard conditions on 14 April 2015 to 
be applied when determining applications for sex establishment licences in the Borough.  
The Policy is reviewed every 3 years and an updated policy is presented to Licensing 
Committee at Appendix 1. 
 
The Council has a duty to consult on the proposed policy and officers are seeking 
approval to conduct the consultation.  
 
Following consultation, a further report will be presented to the Licensing Committee on 
24 November 2021 with the results of the consultation and seeking the Committees 
recommendation that the Executive approve to the draft Policy for adoption. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy 
2022-2025 for public consultation and instructs officers to carry out the 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

consultation over a 6-week period.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To obtain the views 
[...]




 

 
 

3.5 The policy is due for review every 3 years, to ensure that the policy reflects best 
practice and to ensure it contributes to the strategic direction of the Council. 

 
3.6 There are currently no licensed sexual entertainment venues in the Borough.  

An SEV licence was held between August 2015 to August 2016 for a premises 
within a proposed development at the Quadrant, Bridge Street.  This licence was 
however never used and subsequently expired without being renewed. 

 
4.  Proposed changes 
 
4.1 There have been no applications under the Policy since its last review and there 

has not been any update in legislation or guidance which would change the intent 
or direction of the policy, which sets out how the Council seeks to regulate sexual 
entertainment venues under its control and provides a framework for consistent 
decision making.  As such, there are no changes proposed to the current Policy.  

 
4.2 In addition, due to the demands on the Council in transitioning under the Future 

Guildford review, responding to the Covid-19 pandemic and other current 
pressures on the licensing service any significant changes to the Policy would be 
difficult to implement under the current circumstances. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Whilst there are no changes proposed to the Policy, the Council still has a duty to 

consult and it is important that consultation takes place to ensure the Policy is 
clear and transparent for businesses, responsible authorities and the public and 
so that consultees can suggest any appropriate amendments. 

 

5.2 If the Committee approves the proposed policy, we will follow our consultation 
standards over a 6-week period by: 
 
- Writing to the chief officer of police and other responsible authorities 
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and direct them to 

the website.  
 

5.4 We will then analyse the comments, prepare any changes cons
[...]
e Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
Unsolicited (in relation to advertising) means any material that is unasked for, not looked for 
or unsought, i.e. newspaper advertising, flyers, posters, radio advertisements, television 
advertising, advertising hoardings etc. 
 
Vehicle means a vehicle intended or adapted for use on roads. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of the Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2021 

Gambling Act 2005:  

Statement of Principles 2022-25 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles every three years. The existing Statement of Principles 
was published in January 2019 and is due for renewal by January 2022.   
 
A Statement of Principles has been prepared and is included in Appendix 1.   
 
The Council has a duty to consult on the proposed policy and officers are seeking 
approval to conduct the consultation.  
 
Following consultation, a further report will be presented to the Licensing Committee on 
24 November 2021 with the results of the consultation and seeking approval to the draft 
Statement of Principles for adoption at Council on 7 December 2021. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
2022-25 for public consultation and instructs officers to carry out the consultation over a 
12-week period.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council must prepare 
and consult on a statement of principles for the period 2022-25. 
 
To obtain the views of interested parties on th
[...]
to be a light touch piece of legislation covering a wide 
range of licensable activities such as adult gaming centres and betting premises.  
 

3.4 The Act specifies that Local Authorities should “aim to permit” gambling, provided 
it is in accordance with the Code of Practice and guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission, reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and in 

Page 54

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

accordance with the Statement of Principles.  The effect of this duty is that 
Licensing Authorities must approach their functions in a way that seeks to 
regulate gambling by using their powers to promote the licensing objectives 
rather than by starting out to prevent it altogether. 
 

3.5 The current Statement was adopted by Council in December 2018, with the 
renewal date being January 2022.  

 
4.  Proposed changes 
 
4.1 The current statement was comprehensively reviewed in 2018 to reflect the 

updated Guidance published by the Gambling Commission (5th Edition, 
September 2015) and to include a Local Area Profile for Guildford.  There has 
not been any further update in Guidance from the Commission since this 
publication.  As such, there are no changes proposed to the current Policy. 

 
4.2 In addition, due to the demands on the Council in transitioning under the Future 

Guildford review, responding to the Covid-19 pandemic a lack of resource 
available in the Council to update the GIS maps in the Local Area Profile and 
other current pressures on the licensing service any significant changes to the 
Policy would be difficult to implement under the current circumstances.   

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Whilst there are no changes proposed to the Statement of Principles, the Council 

still has a duty to consult on the revision and it is important that consultation 
takes place to ensure to the Statement of Principles is clear and transparent for 
businesses, responsible authorities and the public, and to seek views on any 
suggestions for amendments that consultees may have. 

 

5.2 The legislation specifies those persons and groups that the Council has a duty to 
consult with.  

 
5.3 If the Committee approves the proposed Statement of Principles, we will follow 

our consultation standards over a 12-week period to ensure we consult with all 
the statutory consultees and will be: 
 
- Writing to the chief officer of police  
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Writing to or emailing the responsible authorities listed in Appendix B of the 

Statement of Principles  
- Writing to or emailing the consultees listed in Appendix C of the Statement of 

Principles who are either people representing the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses or persons who may be affected. 

- Using the Council’s website and social media to inform the public of the 
consultation.  
 

5.4 We will then analyse the comments, prepare any changes considered 
appropriate to the Statement of Principles for final approval and present a further 

Page 55

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

report to the Licensing Committee on 24 November 2021 for recommendation to 
Full Council on 7 December 2021.  

 
6.   Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

6.1 Under the general equality duty as set out in the Equality Act 2010, public 
authorities are required to have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation as well as advancing equality of 
opportunity and fostering good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.  

  
6.2 The protected grounds covered by the equality duty are: age, disability, sex, 

gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, and 
sexual orientation. The equality duty also covers marriage and civil partnership, 
but only in respect of eliminating unlawful discrimination.  

  
6.3 The law requires that this duty to have due regard be demonstrated in decision 

making processes. Assessing the potential impact on equality of proposed 
changes to policies, procedures and practices is one of the key ways in which 
public authorities can demonstrate that they have had due regard to the aims 
of the equality duty.    

  
6.4 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from the review of the 

Gambling Act Policy, which will be subject to public consultation with all stake 
holders. 

 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Under the Act, the Council has the power to recover its costs and set fees and 

charges at such a level that the licensing process is cost neutral to the Council.   

 

7.2 The financial implications associated with the revision of the Statement of 
Principles can be financed from the Licensing budget.  

 

8. Legal Implications 

 
8.1 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as licensing 

authority, to prepare and publish a statement of principles to cover each 
successive period of three years.  Section 349(2) requires the Council to review 
the statement from time to time, revise the statement if thought necessary as a 
result of the review and publish the revision before giving effect to it. 
 

8.2 In preparing the statement, the Council must consult the following people for its 
area: 
 

a) The chief officer of police 
b) People representing the interests of persons carrying on gambling 

businesses 

Page 56

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

c) Persons who represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected 
by the Council exercising its functions under the Act  

 
8.3 Before a statement or revision comes into effect, the regulations require licensing 

authorities to publish a notice of their intention to publish a statement or revision. 
The notice must:  

 specify the date on which the statement or revision is to be published  

 specify the date on which the statement or revision will come into effect  

 specify the internet address where
[...]
t of Principles.   
 
The licensing objectives are: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling 
 
Recently, there have been changes in the recommended approach to gambling licensing and regulation, 
as expressed in the guidance published by the Gambling Commission (the Commission).  These 
changes can be summarised into three broad themes: 

 Increased focus on risk and regulation 

 Greater attention to local area risk, and; 

 Encouragement of partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate risk 
 
All industry operators have to undertake local area risk assessments to explore what risks gambling 
venues pose to the licensing objectives, including the protection of young and vulnerable people. 
 
Guildford Borough Council (the Council) has developed this document as a guide which gambling 
operators can use when undertaking and preparing their local premises risk assessments. This guide is 
intended for all gambling operators and has not been designed with a specific gambling sector in mind.  
 
The Gambling Commission introduced new provisions in its social responsibility code within the Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP), which require gambling operators to assess the local risks to 
the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and to 
have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks. This change in national policy is 
intended to provide a well evidenced and transparent approach to considering and implementing 
measures to address the risks associated with gambling.  
 
The introduction of new provisions in the social responsibility code within the LCCP encourages local 
authorities, the Commission and the

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MAY 2021 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
  Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
  Councillor Ann McShee 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
 

  The Mayor, Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
  Councillor James Steel 
  Councillor Keith Witham 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

 

L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Goodwin, Ann McShee, Bob 
McShee, Nigel Manning, The Mayor, Councillor Marsha Moseley and James Steel.  An apology 
was also received from Councillor Keith Witham who was in attendance to observe the 
meeting.  Owing to being a new member of the Committee, training needed to be arranged in 
order for him to participate as a Licensing Committee member which was in progress. 
  
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth chaired the meeting in his capacity as Vice-
Chairman. 
  

L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest declared. 
 

L3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 March 2021 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
  
The Committee queried whether the Police and Crime Commission (PCC) had agreed to fund 
the cost of installing CCTV units into taxi cabs.  The Senior Specialist for Licensing and 
Community Safety confirmed that funding may not after all be secured via the PCC, but that 
funding was still being sought and updates would be given when known. 
  

L4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman wished to thank Bridget Peplow in her capacity as Lawyer for the Licensing 
Committee for all of her advice and hard work over the years.  All of the Committee wished her 
all the best in her retirement. 
 

L5   LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2022-25  

The Committee noted that the Council was the Licensing Authority for regulating sexual 
entertainment venues in Guildford.  Guildford currently did not have any such venues, however 
the policy for regulating sexual entertainment venue was subject to review every three years 
and was required should somebody come forward with an application.  No changes were 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MAY 2021 
 

 
 

envisaged to be made to the policy and therefore the Committee was asked to approve that the 
policy went for public consultation, for a period of 6 weeks, after which it would be submitted for 
approval by the Committee later this year.   
  
The Committee discussed the policy and asked for clarification as to whether the Licensing 
Team were aware of venues operating sexual entertainment venues without a licence and how 
that was effectively monitored with the Police.   
  
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that the Licensing 
Authority worked closely with the Police in monitoring venues activities with routine checks 
undertaken.  Pubwatch was another means through which venues were monitored.  The Police 
and Licensing Authority shared information and worked closely together.   
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to approve the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy 2022-2025 for public 
consultation and instruct officers to carry out the consultation over a 6-week period.   
  

L6   GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2022-25  
The Committee noted that the Gambling Act 2005 required the Council as licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a Statement of Principles every three years.  The existing Statement of 
Principles was published in January 2019 and was due for renewal by January 2022.  The 
current statement was comprehensively reviewed in 2018 to reflect updated Guidance 

published by the Gambling Commission (5
th

 Edition September 2015) and to include a Local 

Area Profile for Guildford.  There had not been any further update in Guidance from the 
Commission since the publication.  As such, there were no changes proposed to the current 
policy.  The Committee was therefore asked to approve the Gambling Act 2005: Statement of 
Principles for consultation for a 12-week period after which it would be considered by the 
Licensing Committee for approval later this year.   
  
The Committee discussed the Statement of Principles and asked whether it included gaming 
activities.  The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that betting 
shops, casinos, bingo halls were all covered under the Act, but Guildford did not have any 
casinos or bingo halls.  The Committee was interested to know if the Act covered the regulation 
of children using online gaming sites that were age prohibited.  It was confirmed that the 
regulation of online gaming sites fell under the remit of the Gambling Commission and was not 
something controlled by the Licensing Authority. 
  
The Committee queried what sort of training staff had in gambling venues to detect potentially 
vulnerable or under-age people using the machines.  Did the Licensing Authority enforce that 
and how was it regulated.  Also, whether conditions could be applied to gambling premises to 
ensure that fixed odds betting machines were installed which decreased the risk of people 
losing excessive sums of money.   
  
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that under the Gambling 
Act when setting up a betting premises, before applying for a licence for the premises, an 
operator’s licence needed to be applied for with the Gambling Commission.  They had the 
responsibility to ensure that operators were deemed fit to adhere to the appropriate 
safeguarding measures.  Reports from the Gambling Commission had identified cases where 
operators had failed to abide by the safeguarding measures and in turn would receive a 
significant fine.  There were always conditions attached to how betting premises were run as 
well as being detailed in the policy. The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety 
confirmed that he was not aware of any operator whose activities were concerning so to trigger 
a Test Purchase and that there were only 8-9 betting shops in Guildford in total.  With regard to 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MAY 2021 
 

 
 

fixed odds betting machines, the number and type of machines permitted in any one shop was 
legislated for and ranged from Category A-D type machines.   
  
The Committee having considered the report: 
  
RESOLVED to approve the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022-25 for public 
consultation and instruct officers to carry out the consultation over a 12-week period. 
  
  

L7   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee discussed its work programme and was glad to see Purple Flag and Best Bar 
None listed.  Owing to the limited number of items on the work programme, it was queried as to 
whether pavement licences could be added for consideration at a future meeting to assess their 
success.   
  
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that the pavement 
licensing policy was ending in September 2021 with an extension provisionally applied until 
September 2022.  The legislation had not yet been enacted but was likely to happen.  After 
September 2022, the issuing of pavement licences fell to Surrey County Council and planning 
permission had to be applied for which involved a 28-day consultation period and the fees 
would be higher than the fee capped at £100 under the Business and Planning Act. 
  
The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


